IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE E. J. KENNY, JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF LAWS OF MINNESOTA 1959, CHAPTER 436, AND MINNESOTA STATUTES 1957, SECTION 490.102, subd. 3 AS AMENDED.

## ORDER

The Honorable E. J. Kenny, Judge of the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District, Minnesota, has filed with the undersigned Governor of Minnesota his application for retirement pursuant to the authority of Minnesota Laws 1959, Chapter 436, and Minnesota Statutes 1957, section 490.102, subd. 3 as amended; that he is past 74 years of age, having served as such judge continually for more than 15 years; that by such application he prays the order of the Governor of Minnesota directing his retirement, effective June 10, 1960; and it appearing that he is entitled to that retirement under the laws

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Orville L. Freeman, Governor of the State of Minnesota, in pursuance of the law aforesaid, do hereby order and direct the retirement of E. J. Kenny aforesaid as Judge of the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District, Minnesota, pursuant to Laws 1959, Chapter 436, and Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 490.102, subd. 3 as amended, thereby entitling him to retirement pay to be paid at the time and in the manner provided by law and I direct that this order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Minnesota, and that this Executive Order shall take effect at midnight, June 10, 1960, at which time the Office of the Judge of District Court now held by the Honorable E. J. Kenny, will become vacant.

Pated at the State Capitol in the City of St. Faul, Minnesota, this twenty-sixth day of May, 1960.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

> cepar L. Dans Secretary of State

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA #14649

MAY 2 G 1960

0.01